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Crystal scilator clock with accuracy within 10 ssconds pr month,
LED second indicator and convenient adjustable timer which turns
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curate dial mechanism permit you to confirm the frequency at a

glance.
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@ Functional layout of controls and jacks at the front for easy
operation.
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Phorioge sont ihuminés o do apératin sur I secteur. En
o Fopdration CC, s sont allumés an appuyantsr o ouche d "
lumination du
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® This manual covers the General Export Modsl, the European
Model, and the United Kingdom Madel of the CRF-320. (The set
shown below is the General Export Model

@ Ce made d'emploi couvre les modéles export général, auropéen.
et anglais du CRE-320. (L'appareil montré ci-dessous est celul
diexport général )

@ Diese Bedienungsanieitung enthalt die Beschreibung des CRF-
320 in der Allgemeinen ExportausfGhrung, der europsischen Aus
flhrung und der Ausfihrung fir GroBbritannien. (Das unten ab-
gebildete Gerst ist die Allgemeine Exportaustihrung.)

®Este manual refiere al modelo de exportacién genersl, Modelo
europeo y modelo inglés del CRF-320. (La foto inferior &5 el mo-
delo de exportacion general )

General Export Mod
Mod

Allgereine Exportausfihrung
Modelo d exportacian general

127v| 200-220v[ 230250V

100-110v[ 115

T3 oy

Eurapean Mods!
Modsi

Europtische Ausfihrung
Modelo eur
110v 127V 2200 | 240v |

P8¢




ARTS AND CONTROLS

s of the items num-

Sen thefllawing pages for descintive de
bered in the photograph on the

§ for MW/LW and SW reception
for every band

for SW reception

@ Carrying Handle.
This handie can be pushed down towards the rear when nat in use.

@ Pro Arms.
These arms protect controls on the front from possible damage
caused by the set falling over.

@ Front Cover

g the clock.
Ramove o atiach the cover a8 I Fig, A, To clos, fist put
lowest edges on the rubber the set, and then push the up-
pe o e POWER swich s 41 1o ON ¢ TIVER ON
position, it will be turned to OFF automatically when the cover is
closed)

WARNINC

To pravent fira or shock hazard, do not expose the set o rain or
moisture

To avaid electrical shock, do not open the cabinet,  Refer servic-

ing 10 qualified personnel only.

PRECAUTIONS

ort Model and European Modsl: Before operating
check that the Voltage Selector is set to your local power source
United Kingdom Model: Operste the set only on 240V ac
For use in othar couniries on 110, 127, or 220V ac ., consult yaur
Sony Service Station or Sony dealer in the country wher the set
will be used

Operate only with the supplied mains lead do not use any other

s rquied: Forcar btieryop-
commended for this set. Do

For battery operation, 12V de ==
eration, use the car battery cord
use any other car battory cord.

The marking indicating operating volage, power consumpiion,
etc.,is located at the rear axterior.

Unplug the set from the mains outlet when it s not to be used for
an extended period of tima. To disconnect the lead, pull it aut by
Sroeping the plug.  Never pul it by tna isad

Les pages suivantes décrivent dans le dé

=

andes d GRF 320, Lax chifres Coirespandent & caus dlauts
surles photos do fa page 3.

No_ Page
]

5 pour la réception
£0,60.0u OC

© pour la réception FM

pour la réception PO ou GO
1 pour la réception OC
@ Pois

ansport
Peut e couchée a plat quand elle nest pas utiiséo.

pour (s réception de toutes

@ Butées de caoutchouc
Protbgent les commandes situées sur la face avant des choss
causés par une éventuells chute de I'appareil

® Couverce frontal
St 5 4 g misiTATk ot une tonbce Go0tice
ant d e

permet i deske  Photos
o rotirer ot |., comme indiqué sur Ia fig. A Lorsque
couvercle est Ll

interrupteur [POWER ],
O o e TIMER G, av stomatauemons pocé st OFF

ATISSEMENT

Dans le but de prévenir les dangers d'incendie ou d'électrocution,
éuiter de placer !'appareil sous la pluie ou dans n endroit humide.

Afin déearter tout danger d'électrocution, garder fo cabinet fermé.
Canfier I'entretion ds I'appareil uniquement 3 un personnel quali-
fie

PRECAUTIONS

Modsles export général et européen: Avant de metire |'appareil
véritier que le séloctour de tension d'alimentation
position correspondant & la tension du secteur local
Fonctionne seulment sur 240V CA ~.. Pour
utiiser 'appareil dans les autres pays sur a tension de 10, 127,
220 cansulter e concessionnaire ou vendeur Sony s
5 proche dans lo pays o I'apparail est utlisé.
Ne brancher qu'avec fe cordon d'slimentation fourni; e pas uti
liser d’autres types.

Pour e fanctionnement sur piles, s tansion doit étre de 6 V CC ==.
N itha. i b oo do ol ot xcommardh pow 5
ppareil. N pas ull

La plaque indicatrice de Ia tansion d'alimentation, consommation,
ete. est situde & Varriére do I'apparel

Débrancher I'

pael do o prite u secter lorsl fest pan
utilisé pour une longue b r ddorncie o cocdon, s
e e




When the set is not to be used for a fong period of time o is to
be operate xtansivly on oier power seurees, femove the hat
teries to avoid set damage from battery leakage.

Do not install the set in a location sources such as radi
ators or airducts, or in a place subject to direct sunlight, excessive
dust or mechanical shock.

Shuld any i or s ot fal nt the mesharien, unsiug
the set and remove the e 5ot chécked by
ol o oo

Whan the cainat becomes o an it with a soft cloth damp-
" & i gt . s o s e
or chemical solvents, a5 they may mar the cabinet.

in outdaor external aerial is used, disconneot it from the
acria! torminals of the set during a lightning storm, nless the in-
stallation incorporates a suitable lightning arrestor.

Never connect an earth wire to a gas pipe.

1 you have any auesion r problem cancering your st that s
not covered in this booklst, please consult your nearest Sony
doaler.

POWER SOURCES

for the General Export Model and the European Mads!
‘The General Export Moda! aperates on either 100 - 110 (85.- 115)+.
115 -127 (108 - 132), 200 - 220 (189 - 231), or 230 - 250V (216

The Suntar WGlt B o stbar 0 (90 11, A .-
140), 520 (198 242). o1 240V (214 262

< Renge of vafage afowableshown n i bl

Before connecting mains outlet, be sure to check
Ut Vol Seiscter Vomtd b eur 1 vorcotn ok
according to your local mains voltage. (Soe page 3

f necessary, turn the selector switch with a coin or something
similar

Notica for the United Kingdom Model
Important
The wires in the supplied mains lead are caloured in accordance
with the following cade

Blue

Brown: Live
As the calours of the wires in the mains Isad of this spparatus may

in your plug proceed as follows
The wir whieh i coloured Bl st b connectsd o the teri
nal whih s merked with th etr N or coloured i

il dlisosiuninlinis o o SNSRI
minal which is marked with the latter L or coloured red.

Lorsque I'appar s uilé pondent un ongus piiods ou
quiil fonctionne sur d'autres modes tation, sorir les piles
afin d'éviter une décharge ou une corrosion due b celles-ci

Ne pas piacer I'appar s do sourcs de chleur comms des
adlatours ou des bouches d-ir chaud, i 6 un ondrolt expost

Tevonnarent diect du sl La prceger do 1 poveaie: den
vibrations mécaniques, ot des chocs.

enskjtadtangars et Touiiusviandalot s s das
ledcuntams. vl skt e e, skbranchr opparel oo
o v g un 1 personne! queHie avant uoa nouvalls

Lorsaue la coffrot o
igbramant i e N'tlier ot poce
qui pourraient abimer la finition du coffret.

le nettoyer avec un chiffon doux.
abrasive, ni solvant

Si une antenn ure est utlisée, la débrancher de la borne
esovig e YREpAr SoneaE S o o o anie e
d'un systéme do protection conira la foudre.

Nedurie oot 6 ot on AR SR w05
duite de

FPour tout quesion ou problme concarant ce agparell, ui 0o
serait pas ir sultor o concessionnaire
Sony Ie plus proche.

MODES D'ALIMENTATION

Courant du secteur

Remarques sur las modbles export généra

Lo oabieatport géndra onatinnt s 100 i (85118, 15 -

127 1081533, 200- 220 (188 -230). ou $30-280V {210
V) ¢

o m uwspéen fonctont s 110 (99121, 127 (16 +140)

220 (198 - 242), ou 240V (21

212 cameie o yalld ¢ igage e Cnciass par s hifes
renths:

il S —

I sélectour e tension situb & I'arrbre est mis sur {4 position cor

tespondant o tension duseteut focal.(voi age 3)

i néessaire, tournr o séeciour dotensian s aid 'une pisce

de monnaie. par exemp!

sur le modale anglais
IMPORTANT

Les couleurs des conducteurs du cordon d'alimentation corraspon-
dent au code suivant.

bleu: neutre

brun: phase d‘alimentation

Lo colaues dos conducturs du cordon dsimentation decet 5-
pareil peuvent différer des repéres. colorés d'identif
barnes de la fiche.

Procédor comme suit

Lo il blou doit &tre connecté 4 la borne repéréa par la lettre N o
par la couleur noire. Lo fil brun doit étre connects 4 la borna re.
pérée par la lettre L ou par fa col




@ Mains Socket | AC INPUT] or [MAINS INPUT]
To operate on mains supply. connect this socke o a mains outlet
with the supplied mains lead. When the lead is connectad to this
Socket, other powor sourcos are disconnected automatically.

5 Mains Lead Compartment

® Compartment

Toopaateonbatres, nset ight se O bataris i this com:
P

am ttory Meter [TUNING/BATT METER]

Tt e v e Ay

‘When tuning in, maximun right deflection shows the best tuning
condition. To check the battery condition, observe whether or not
the pointer of the mater stays in the green zone when pressing the
BATT CHECK button,

® Mains Switch [POWE

Set this switch to ON {o twrn on the set, or OFF to turn off, Set
ITMemO o o a il m A e
In mains operat jock,

DirSeme i e ard TUNING BATT METER wil gt i sdion,
figures will appear on the SW Frequency Countar in SW reception.
(The illumination and figures will go out when the switch is set 1o
TIMER ON.)

® 8 tton [BATT CHECK]
Inbattory o, peas s st 1 tak  acigy o

@ C Input Jack [ EXT POWER IN DC 12 V]
To operate on o 12 V car battery, connect this jack to the cigarette
lighter socket of a car with the Car Battary Cord DCC-9 (optional).

@ Prise d'alimentation CA [AC INPUT] ou [MAINS INPU'
Pou alimena st o sacaur conicta s e b e pris du
sacteur b Vaide du cordon d'allmentation CA (four

e e e e s
Tertatlon $0nCautemamqueant dgcannectds,

® Boitior du cordon d'alimentation

® Logement des
Pour taie fonctlonner Vapparail sur pi
format D dans ce logement

@ Indicateur d'accord état des piles [TUNING/BATT METER |
Indiqus la condition de réception, et 'état des pilas. Lors de Vac-
il vers 1a drolte indique I
observer Faiguil-
TBATT CHECK ot vérifier si catte

s 1a 20ne verte.

insérer huit piles de

dornibr 1

® Interrupteur d'alimentation [(POWER
Pleco aur ON pou matse Fapparelsous tenan o st e pour

\nd\c‘ulummquum.m#Khtuvldiwlu Si apparel fonc-

I\unnnxur\ucuuum u sectour, I cadran gradué utilisé,

et Vindoaour [TUNINGIBATT METER] aont deaes lorsa ot

\n(-nupuuvln placé 0 o i

it Sl et

100 chifen o it Jormn. itk e i i TIvER
ON).

® Toucho de vérification de I'état dos piles [BATT CHEC)
Quand I'appareil foncionne sur piles, appuyer sur catte touche
o o Vet et e

@ Prise dalimentaton CG [EXT POWER IN DC 12V)
o oo bt i de 12 s oot
prise & 1a prise d'al ‘e auto 3 Taide du Cordon
et b e s s

@ Remove the Mains Load Compartment Lid at the rear by depress-
ing the plastic tab and pulling towards you (Fig. B}, and toke out
the supplied mains laad

s lead in the radio AC INPUT or MAINS INPUT
socket, and connect the plug to a mains outlet as in Fig. C.

* Genersl Export Model: DK-33H
If the plug of the DK-33H does not match with the outlet use
ihe supled AC Plug Adupor

European Modal
e Kingaom Model 0K50

Note: Unplug the set from the mains autlet when it is not fo be
used for an extended period of time.
it out by grasping the plug

“To disconnect the lead, pull
Never pull i by the lead.

- o] -

@ Enlever le couvercle du baitier du cordon d'alimentation situé &
Varridre en appuyant sur le segment plastiqua et en tirant vers soi
(fig. B). Retirer le cordon d‘alimentation fourni.*

@ Brancher Ie cardon sur la prise [AC INPUT] ou TMAINS INPUT
etle connacter & une prise du secteur comme illustré sur fig. C.

* Modble export général: DK-33H
i1 s u cordon founl 'épouse pas 1 i < secte
utiliser Iadaptateur de fiche fou

Modle auropéen
Modéle anglais: DK-50

Note:_ Dibrancher apparido l priss du sectur orsa'] st
pas utilss pendant une longue période rancher lo c
oot et olginkoer i ] i



Batte
Battery installation
© Romove the Battery Compartment Lid at the rear by depressing
the plastic tab and pulling the lid towards you (Fig. D).
1 nset sight size D batais o ho compartman with corect

indicated in the it batary withthe it
s ensinet e wpring Conbio ey posas o svion

th

he poiner of the TUNINGIBATT METER, I th pintorsays out
o the graan zon, rplace ol the baterios with frosh
0. f

)
ot A e i

to
@ Whan the set is not to be used for a fong period of tims or is 1o
on other p remove the bat-

Position the ribbon for
ofihe (Fig. ©).

 Clotehelld by sicingth bt of the I oo the lower -
tion of the compartment opening. and pivot t until the
tab snaps closed.

Battory life: About
possiy i Somy Supat B
prolong the useful battary life
Before extended use, checking the battery condition is recom-

3.5 hours of continuous SW recepti
ataries e . Intormitont use wil

To check the battery condition: In reception mode (POWES
switch ON), keep the BATT CHECK button prassed and observe

i

r Io couvercle du logement des piles situé 4 I'arribr

abpuyant su e sagment plasiaus ot an thant Is ceuvercl ve
D).

(fig

)
indiquée a Vintériour. Insérer la premire pile ave la surfaca plate
sur e ressort, puis placer la seconds en poussant sur la premidre

©)
© Refermer lo couverclo. Enclencher le fond du couvercle vers lo
bas de I'ouverture ot farmar le couvercle en le faisant pivoter.

Durée des piles: Environ 3.5 heurss de réception OC continue
ot pebls s Pdas Siper Sy formet 5. Une ulsstion
mittente prolonge la durée des piles.

s o o s e o S,
auparavant I'état des piles.

Visiiastan do Vs dum sites: P i omion i

ne verte, mettre un nouveau
jeu des piles (fig. ).

@ L'état des piles pout étro vérifis
Samims o,

‘coute de nimports quelle

teries to avoid sot damage from battery leakag

ke sur that the mains lead and car battery cord are not con-
nected to the set. Otherwise, the radio will not operate on the in-
torna batteries.

12V Car Battery

Using the Sony Car Battery Cord DCC-9 (optional), connect the
1adioEXT POWER IN OG 12V jack 0 the cigaats lgher socket
of a car (Fig. ord i o the

oy the actal betaio f nsaled e automatiosty discon:
nected.

For further detail, refer to th instruction manual of the DCC-S.

®
JauX I

=
[rimeR our

lext
® Fdwen v
e 12V

parei st pas uiis pandant une longus périods
20 9u' enatonne sur & imentation, sorti s
e una déchar ou une coromen dus » el
o ue e cordon ' aimentaton oudo bataris o et
Ban bt e Papearst. S Fappar o o pas

Batterie d'auto de 12V
ellr s briso [EXT PFOWER IN 0C 12T o 1 rise d lume: e

te d'une auto avec le Cordon de DCC-9 (sus
oo 5 B, Lorepes s Condo e ek oy st sk Lo
parel lo piles intiioures sont putomaiiquement diconnoctées

5 do détails, se référer au modo d'emploi du DCC-S.



11/ ZERO SECOND Adjust Buttor
To adlistthe sime pracisl; Kaep s Bution pressed and s
it upon the time signal

1 Clock Battery Compartment
For clock operation, insert one size D battery into this compart-
ment.

4 Light Ex Diode
Aﬁtrminrlmq 2 batery for the clock, the diods wilfash sech
indicating thet the clack is in ope

o Adjust Knob [TIME ADJ] « Time Indicato
T e ATt o e Tine| \nﬂm-mr The knob

Gownward it by il with the apsa of tims
@ Ater adiusting the tims, clos he sover o aveld scidena
toueh on the knol

** TIMER SET Knob » Timer Set Indicator
To ur the o on utamaial.um the Knch vpward and se
i T S i e o
e S A A e Ene e ekstes 28
minutes, and the knob clicks every 10 minutes.

mise & zéra seconde [ZERO SECOND]
horloge & I'heure précise, tenir ce bouton enfoncé
o ik R

2 Logement de pile de I'horloge
Pour faire fonctionner I'horloge, mettre une pila da format D dans
oo logement

Une fois Ja pie de I'horloge mise en place, fe voyant lumineux en
dlod clignte toutes essacondas, indquant que hrioge fonc

{5 Bouton da mise & Vheurs [TIME ADJ) et Vindicateur do
Theur

m.m.r e bouton pour o mise & heuts de 'harioge. Le bouton
faite n ddelcoutes s minites. Aprdala ised heur,
IS b e S s B B e e

& Aords Fhorloge st ben mis  haure,fermr e couvare els pour
éviter de toucher le bouton et de dérégier I'horloge accidentalle

ment.

 Bouton de réglage de compte-minute [TIMER SET] et In
cataur d oompte-minute

FPour matts o oo avtomatiguoment saus ersion, tourner Io
bout e fo s sdbcuon faco do e
vianglir de Vindisstonr do servant les
‘marques Al likioh oS g 450 plotsi
e bouton fait entendre un déclic toutes les 10 minutes.

QUARTZ CLOCK AND TIM!

Powar Source
This clock operatas on one size D battery. After the installation
of the battery in the Clack Battery Compartment, the Light Emit-
ting Diodo will flash each second indicating that the clock is in
operation.

Load Compariment Ld st he rar (i, B)
D battery into the compartment by pressing in-
ward withthe et ide sgainet the sping sontact (FIg. 1.

© Close the lid by placing the battom of the Iid into the lower
Soron of th coeapurrmanyopaniod.and bt the (4 domn el
the tab snaps closed (Fig. ).

Bt About g yos ot apseai I sl whan i
25120 D Sony the battery is discharged, the
ook wlllose fima and the baiay should ba eplaced wih a fresh

HORLOGE ET COMPTE-MINUTE QUARTZ
Source d‘alimentatio

Coti horloge fontanne sur une ol do formt D. Apr v
introduite dans u, le voyant lumineux clignote
ot an sasangss mlouat e Ficriogs Tenatone

du boltier du cordon d'alimentation situé

de format D dans le logement en poussant
intériour aves la surface plate placée sur le ressort (fig. H).

base dans les pattes
d fixation, et le fermer en Ie faisant pivotr (ig. )

Durée do a pile: Environ une année de fonctionnement est pos-
siblo en utilisant une Pile Super Sony format D.

Lorsaue la pi hargée, I'orloga retarde. I faut alors met-
tra une nouvel pile




Adfurting the Yime Procissly
©Turehe TIVE ADJ kb ond sdlust the i on the Time Ind-
o o8 orhcaming s signal

@ Romove the Mains Lead cmpmmml.a (Fig. B) and keep the
Zno's SECOND birton deres

Yotk P ——
T ortephons. T sk it S s e

@ After adjusting the clock, closa the lid again (Fig. 1.
 To adjust 0.8 tme signa rom tis ral, rafer o the following
pages for reception instructions.

Using the Timar to Turn on the Radio Automaticaly

T station to be turned on automatically.
Btar o ol a1 o S stions s
broadeasting times are limited, make sura of the frequancies in

dvance.

@ Turn the TIMER SET knob upward and set tha desired time on

e Ve S5 et g clgulas e

© Setthe POWER suitch to and the radio sound will
The sound will cally at the preset timo,

Sne it il st et off awomaialysto abot 100 mates,

1ol ene o POWER e o i SR O i, the
120 wil b urned o automatcl o he same i evary day.
For normal listening, reset the POWER switch to Of

o tum o the red boore 100 minutes a1 up, st the POWER
switch to OFF.

on

o o

Mise & 'heurs précise de 'horloge
Voir a fig. J

 Tournar I bouton (TIME ADJ st metirs Fhorioge & 'eure
exacte jus

by R ———

(de radio, hone). Lhorloge, ensuite
commenca de fanctionner.

Aprés avoir ajusté I'horloga, fermer le couvercle (fig. ).
@ Pour ajuster I'orloge avec un top de signal horaire venant du
récepteur, se référer aux pages suivantos pour la réception,

@ Faire 'accord sur la station désirée pour la mise sous tension
automatique. (Se référor aux pages suivantes. Pour 1a réception
OC dont le temps de diffusion est limits, confirmer la fréquence
par avance)
 Tourmerlo bouta) CIMER SET3 var b bt st attr (houre
désirbs an face du repire wiangulaice do Findicatour comp
© Mate taruptour (POWER] sur TMER DI ot gon o
A lure réninete radio se fait entendre
emant aprbs enviren 100 minates.

radio s'arréte,
et s'arréte autom

@ Lortaueintastaus CFOWER]as iaadplach aur TIWER ON,
I acio et misosoustonsion atamataue méms heure
chaaue our, Fout T ésouts normale, ien o remetre

P ato 1 el v qus 1 samt e s boobes
placer l'interruptour [POWER | sur OFF.



M Telossosc Asrial M ANTENNAT
Used for M reception. Pusi the top of this asrial and
ek it esnis S e s Tk
length, angle and direction for best reception. When ratracting
the serial, be sure 1o position the aerial perpendicular to the set
and then push it back into the set unti It locks.

£M Tuning Ko FM Dl s
Aslibde boaBliditan bl il L
ST Fox el ik o 1 koo Sty
inter of the TUNING/BATT METER swings to. the
right as far as possible.

Automatic Frequency Control Switch CAFC]

Used for FM reception. Set this switch to OFF and tune in the
asird M station precsaly an then sst t to ON. This assures
stable FM receptio

MUTING Switch
s o O s, 56 ik (5 ON o Gt s
station nolss whis tning.

Howevar whet tuning In 5 weak signal statio, set his ewiih to
(R, o i Tancion m s . i it ek s
In this case, keep the volume low because strong noise will ocour
when a station is not tuned in or transmitting.

il LIGHT Button

Used in de ope For easy tuning in the dark, press this but-

o aftr seting the POWER switch to ON.Whils dopressed. the
lock, Dial Scale in use and TUNING/BATT METER willlight,

VOLUME Control
Turn this control clockwise for more sound volume. At the MIN
position, there is no sount

© TONE Controls
458 T8 e ool v MK oo e i
ards MIN for foss bass.
TREBLE Yum i conirot Sowards MAX for more sl and -
ards MIN for loss treble.

BAND SELECTOR Buttons

55 and lock the dosired band button before tuning. The
KR4 bl it s st v Sesremnos anotr B

SW: For SW band (SW broadcasts, SSB/CW signals) reception

Built-in Speaker

& Antanne FM télescopiaus
Pour Iutilisation de I'antenne en taie st on
SEmRE e e die ﬂép\nvhv shiiadoie gt

Gt ten e mulems tlougion: . Pouk Fontier aprarne T s

verticalement et I'enfoncer entiérement.

Souton

accord M ot Cadan aradud FM

ord sur la station FM désirée, tourner e bouton st
et bty o rhcepucs e ot e
Eeichies i o st oo o e b
obtenir une aximum de Vaiguille vers la droite de
indtestur TONNG BATY METER:

4 Interruptour do verrouill fréquance [AFC]
Sart an rbospion EM. Mt sor o;r e
sion sur la station d'érissi o, puis remattro I

o s ot

ook

D Imrugtey dssouchssetot (MUTING

Placé sur ON, cet inarrupteur supprime 1ous les brus o s

a4 {o8 o ntes rvomncs o recmenons

e s e e M s o,
est prétérable de laisser Interrupteur [MUTING] sur OFF. Dan

o dornier cas, baisser le volume pour éviter que le souffle entre

stations n'endommage la haut-parleur.

Bouton d'illumination du cadran [LIGHT]
1l est possible, & condition que I'apparail soit aliments sur piles, de
réalisor plus aisémant laccord aur uno station dans Fobscurih

Aot volpack Hnarrataus (POWER s O apyer a0t e
bouton FLIGHT] et I'orogs, o cedran gfadub sn fopeton; ot
Findieatour LTUNING BATT METERS sont ecliés

Réglage de volums (VOLUME]
Tourner le bouton vers la droite pour augmenter le volume. A Ia
positon MIN, 1 volurme 85t 8 point 140

Réglages de tonalité [TONE]
e s MK boit onr s n gemisn t vete ML
pour les diminuer.
TREBLE:  Tourner ver pour accentuer la tonalité aigué et
s MIN pour 1a diminuer.

o5 do séloction da gammes (BAND SELECTOR]
cord, enfoncer une des touches pour choisir la
st relachée lorsqu'une autre

S Rézapaon 0B desbesans O o dessignau 58 ot W)

4 Haut-parieur incorporé



Tune in the desired station.
(Tur 50 that the TUNING /BATT METER
shows the maximum deflection 1o the right )

Faccord sur la station désirée.

Vindicateur | TUNING/BATT METER| )

Sxtond the aeril 1o sl gt

o then vary the long.

and directior

{F the. movabl. base jint hes mot coms o,
the angle and direction cannot be varied |

Dévloyer Vamtonne entirement

Vangie,et I directon.
(5 in base otate wappart pes, [anlo ot s
direction ne peuvent pas étce ajustés.

Set the MUTING to ON.
(When roceiving 3 weak
signal station, set. to OFF.)

(Aftor using, set to OFF |

MuTH
Pour Is récepton
émission b, mettre sur OFF)

Mettre Vitarrpteue
ING | sur ON.

on
(Apres I'utiisation,
e remettre sur OFF)

Set the AFC to OFF and Adjust the volume and tor
wne in precisely, and then If the VOLUME is set 1o MIN,
¢ it 10 ON.

the sound does not come on)

Placer Vinterrupteur (AFC| sur OFF, Depross the Ajuster le volume ot Ia tonalité.
faie Fccord pricisimen Enfoncer 1a touche [FM {4 1 positen N ds egoge
et puis le remettre sur ON, [VOLUME, le volume est au
po ey



& MW/LW Tuning Knob - MW/LW Dial Scale
x

swm that the pointar of the TUNING/BATT METER swings to
it 8s far as possible.

@ MODE Buttons
s and lock the dosired mode.
button before tuning. The locked button will be released when
another button is depresset

NORMAL:For MWILW/SW brocadcent reopplon s gasd e

NARROW: FarMW’LW I e e b N
interf . (Clearer recaption can be obtained,
Since the received bandwidth becomes narTowsr)

USB: For upper sideband signa reception

LSB:  For lower sideband signal reception

CW!  For CW (code) signal reception

@ RF GAIN Control
Used for MW/LWISW reception Usually set this control to MAX)
NORMAL. (f the control Is turned anticlockwiss, the sound may
ot cama on or ba 100 low.)

When receiving a very strong station (local station), turn this con-
trol anticlockwise until distortion-free sound can be obtained.

® Bouton d'accord PO/GO et Cadran gredus PO/GO
Pour fe Faccord wur o ssion PO ou GO dés ner o
bouton st régler Ia f Sesion 50t I 6adran graduh
Pour un accord mm‘ e v e s
obtenir une déy meximum de ['siguille vers la droite de
UNING BATT METER:

Vindicataur

situction do moda (MODE]
s PO, GO, ou OC, enfonce la touche
Vaccord. La touche snfoncée est

bonne condition.
u OC diinterférence en mode nor-
e récaption loirs e gbtonus, a bande.da
rocue devenant plus étroite.)
S8 Réception USS (bende atdral supérioure)
LSB: Récoption LSB (bands latérale inférioure)
Récoption CW (ondes continues)

8 Ricicps co il e isponcaid e EXE AN
Co réglage est utile on réception PO, GO, ou OC. Lo placer 3 la
Raion setfolmé vara M,
ent.
Pour une réception de signaux exirémement puissants (d'un ém
tour local), tourner ce bouton lentement vors la gauche jusqu’a ce
au'une réception sans distorsion soit obtenue.




Dopress the NORMAL
When noise and inter.
ference oceur, depress
the NARROW.

Enfoncer la touche |NORMAL

Tune in the desired station.
{Tum 30 tht the TUNING/ BaTT
ETER shows the maximum
doticton 1o the right)

Faire I'accord sur la station désirée,
Touner de manire & obtenr une devition
maximum vers fa droite do aiguil

oo Vimdeatour [TUNING BATT METER )

@ For MW/LW reception, the built-in ferrite bar serial is used
Blnce o sl o tctonl. it sk ity oo
mum reception If n

tarmal sril normaly s he MW/LW Exter
nal Aeial Sonsitivity Switch at the rear 1o DX. When you receive
2 very strong station, or f at night a local station cannot be r-
celved satisfactoriy, set it o LOCAL

Depross the MW or LW,
Enfoncer la tor
(PO) ou (LW

Set the RF GAIN to MAX/NORMAL
It i tumed anicockwise, the sound

iy o i, G
nd

Whe
Aiciostis, ol sorin e S
can be obtained |

Placer le réglage [RF GAIN
sur MAX/NORMAL.
(Lorsaue le bouton est tourné vers MIN

quune raception

on
(After using, set 1o OFF)

oN
(Aprés Vutlsation,
le remetire sur OFF.

just the volume and tone.
1t VOLUME & 2t 10 W,
the sound does not come on.

Ajustor le volume ot la tonalité

(A la position MIN du reglage
ME], le volume est

au point zéro)

(©0)

® Los récoptions PO et GO utilisent antenne en
‘ roil_dans un_plan

barre de ferrite
horizantal pour

e
o, placer l'ntorrup-
Varridre sur DX de ré-
ception de signaux puissants, ou n cas de difficultés pour capter
un émetteur local 3 cause de parasites das & des stations plus
éloignées, le placer sur LOCAL,




® 20 vodms ot Sl ANTENGA |
Used for SWreception. Push-to-release the fop of this aerlal and
eviond 1t 1ot ull lanath. (Loave the serlal virial hecause the
base joint i fixed.) When retracting the asrial, push it back into
the sat uniil it locks.

# SW Frequency Counter
In SW reception, you can read the frequency at a glance by the
figures on this counter. Choose tha left two-digits (MHz) with the

000 or 999 appears o the right, three dots will appear i
e 1D Aa 1 lsead G f e s B
figures, will appear, since this is not a usable tuning range.

® SW BAND SELECTOR Knobs
Choose the dssired SW band (MHz) with these knobs. Choose O,
10 or 20 with the left knob and 09 with the right knob. Thus
any band from 1 1o 29 will appear on the left of the Frequency.
Counter.

# SW Tuning Knob - SW Dial Scale

To o n e desed W sision eect the SW band (VH) and

then chaose 0 -999 kHz with this knob. One graduation on the

Dia Scal ndicatee 2 Kz, For pracise tning utn the kiob
the

ter which changes evary 1 kHz

® Scale Adjust Knob [ SCALE ADJ]
g St e o 56 o s sy o
cated on the Dial Scale does not as n the Frequency
oG it ths o o ot the ntar of te. el Scnlo 9
the corract fraquency.

® Aerial Tuning Knob [ANTENNA TUNING
Used for adjusting the SW aerial circuit. Bofore wning, set this

10 the desired SW band (MHz). While wning, vary the knab
slightly s that best sensiivity is obtained

# NOISE BLANKER
(00 6 s, Wi iepitetion ok, s o
tion noise occurs, set this switch to ON 1o cut off o

bR Ol Sa ok Sk G ot v o s enes
tion may result in distorted sound

@ Antenne OC télescopiue
Pour Vutiisation de 'antenne en n OC, la faire sortir en
el T sl (1t
Vantenne sn position verticale, sa base ' ) Pour
rentrer F'antenne, I'enfoncer entié

® Compteur de fréquence OC
En réception OC, la fréquence recue est affichés sur ce comp:
teur. Choisir les doux chiffres de gauche (MHz) ave los boutons
‘SW BAND SELECTOR] et los trois chiffres de droit (kHz) avec lo
bouton d'accord OC. Lorsque e bouton d'accord est tourné aprés
que les trois chiffres de droite sont & 000 ou 999, tros points ap-
paraissent & a place des chiffres. Lorsque I'ouverture de gauche
indiaue O (0 MHz). les trols points apparaissent dans [‘ouverture
de droite mais non las chiffres méme si le bouton d'accord est
tourne, indiquant qu'sucune gamme d'ondes ne peut ére recue:

® Boutons de sélection de bands OC [ SW BAND SELECTOR]
Choisir la bande OC désirée (MHz). L bouton e gache fait ap-
paraitre los chiffres (0, 1, ou 2) et celui de droite les chiffres de 1

Les chiffres de 1 & 29 apparaissent ainsi sur la gauche du
compteur de fréquence.

ton accord OC et Cadran gradué OC

1t en observant les trois chiffres do droite sur
1o compteur qui change toutes les kiz

® Bouton ds recalibrage du cadran [SCALE ADJ]
e g in bl in el ped o SV
tion donnée par Ie cadran ne correspond pas mpteur
da fréquence, tourner oa Bosten d6 manare b fare colncder o8
doux indications.

® Réglage d'acee tann CANTENNA TUNING)
Sl s i e oA Samoonhe 00 A 4 faire -
ot i o e e NG Lo (o e
cond: satrnes Isntomat da fanre.b SBtani ne Siactinh phos
haute.

® ntarunal do siprssion 4 Braf NOIAE BLANKER]
En écaption OC, laaqus dss impulions s surviennent
{670k € e ge o8 aémile) s et itmtiesue v ON:
pout coriger cat inconvénlant

De facon générale, laisser cet intarrupteur sur OFF, sinon une dis-
torsion au niveau du son se prodult



ECEPTION OC, SSB, st CW

For de SW broadcasts and SSB/CW signals, refer o the Pout les deétails concernant les émissions OC et des signaux SSB et
suppliod Short Wave Guide. CW, se référer au Guide sur les Ondos Courtes fourni.  La plapart
adcasting times are fisted generally in GMT (Graenwich e horaires d'émissions OC sant indiquss en horaires GMT. celon
Mean Time). Use the supplied World Time Zone Chart to convert e méridien de Grasnwich. Urilsar 1a carte horaire moniole fos
GMT 10 your local time i pour converti los heures GMT en haures locales, ou. inverse.
sw oc
Depross the NORMAL Extend the aerial to its
(When noise and inter [Set The SWANT switch at the vesr 10 ROD)

ference occur, dspress
the NARROW)

Déployer F'antenne entiérement

(Mettre fe slecteur [SW-ANT] | Select the SW band (MHz).
Enfoncer la touche NORMAL | “\_situé a larriare sur ROD. =
{En cas de la réception dinter.
feronce en

Choir lo bande
C desirée (MH2).

mode narmal,
enfoncer la touche [NARROW ||

Tune in the desired station.

- G- AT

station désirée.

Depress the SW.

Enfoncer la touche |SW

Son thn BE AN 10 . = Set the ANTENNA TUNING

MAX /N 10 the selected SW band (MHz)
(F 1 meves ssis

o low.  When i Ajustor lo réglage ANTENNA

a very strong station, turn = TUNING | & la position
correspondant s bande 0

freo sound can be obtained.) choisie (MHz).

ON (After using, set to OFF)

Placer Ie réglage (RF GAIN

sur MAX/NORMAL.

(Lorsque e bouton est tourna vers MIN ON (Aprés Iutiisation, e

e son nest pas entendu ou lest faible:  Adjust the volume and tone. romattre sur OFF )
ent. Pour una réception de signaux (f the VOLUME s set to MIN,
dxtreiigingnt. pulsants, tourner G the sound does not come on)  Set the NOISE BLANKER to OFF.
bouton vers 1o gauche usaua ce Une  Ajuster e volume (When impulse-type noise accurs, set to ON |
récoption sans distorsion soit obtenve) gt a tonalit Mettre interrupteur (NOISE BLANKER
(A la position MIN du réglage FF.
lume est Worsauun bt de type impulien survint
au point zéro) placer sur ON
ssBicw 88 ot CW
The operating procedures of SSBICW reception are the same a5 Les Gtapas da réception SSB ou CW sont les mémes que celles en
for ordinary SW reception, except the following points. réception OC, sauf les points suivants.




® Earphone dack ()

Forlisening though an earphons, connect the supplied Earphions
ME-20H 10 this jack. - The Buil-in Speaker is discanneated auto-
matically.

 HEADPHONES Jack

Forlstaning hrough o hasdphones, connect the Heod-

Wi fack; The Bulin Spesker I disconnscted

Sirateat 1 s sasboon 4 iy e e b
 will ot come on from tha headphones.

8 hviey Tt dnck A% 1
sten ihrough i e, connoot  aperecrder

i ok o oMM S peaiy o

The adio sound i cisonnected sutomatical.

& Recording Jack (]

To record the radio sound. connect a tape recorder to this jack
i the otona connectingcod. Wil recording,you ca lstan
10the sou corded at any desired volume and tane cantrol
Seting wihout cHecuing the tecerding ov

@ TIMER OUT Jack
Toun  tage recoder o wutomatelly ustg the ter of wis
e, conoee et Aot 0 sk i s optona con-

rds. In this case, the mcoldu shculu be equipped with
¥ oot Jack nd pauke ad unctions. - Such tape
e et o gt w0

HO!

To Listen with on Earphone
© Tune in the desired st

1 Comect t suppiea Euvphune ME-20H to the  jack (Fig. L)
© Adjust the volume and ¢

@ The Built-in Speaker is disconnected automatically.

To Listen with a Headphones
© Tune in the dosired station.
@ Connect the Headphones DR-7 (optional) to the HEADPHONES
jack (Fig. M)
© Adjust the volume and tone.
T Bultn Spasar e daconnactd sty

Make sure that there is no earphone connected o the @
ok DRafoas e 6 st 54 1 o hodshanes

Priso d'écoutour (@)
Sranchr FEcouteur M2 (our) i cat s Lo baut
parleur incorporé est automatiquement déconner

@ Prise do casqus [HEADPHONES |

Pour 'écoute avec un casaue, brancher le Casque DR-7 (sur option)

sur cette prise. Lo haut-parleur incorporé est automatiquement
nnects, Lorsqu'un éeouteur ost branché sur la prise (@1

‘aucun son n'est diffusé par le casque.

@ Entréo auxiliaire [AUX IN]

Pour écoutar une bands avec cetts radio, connacter un mag
Do b el b (6 o s aakond septopet (1
option). Le son de la radio st automatiquement déconnecte.

@ Prise d'onregistrement [
g connecter un

cor option).
Pendant I'enregistrement, le programme 3 e t boouté
4]0 o e ol 4S care ot oot

Priso da sortio de minuterie [TIMER OUT]
s o ke o s i Wil ©
utilisant e compte-minute de cette radio, connacter o m
e Rt oy el e
spor). Le megndtophons & cometar dit e daiod dune
i e fonction d'arrét momentané/
ek A B

UTILISATION DES PRISES

Pour Fauition pé un doautese
© Faire Iaccord sur la station dési

@ Eruncher PEcoutous ME.20H (o) sue I prise
© Ajustor Io volume et 12 tonalité

(fig. 1)

@ Ls haut-parleur incorporé est mis automatiquement hors circuit

Pour écouter avec un casque

@ Faira Iaccord sur a station désiréo.

@ Brancher lo Casque DR-7 (sur option) sur Io prise [HEAD-
PHONES (fig. M)

© Ajuster ls volume et 1a tonalité

aue lécouteur st déconnecté de fa
sinon, aucun son n'est diffusé par le casque.

e bt it oot af ksl qumat o i
[




To Listen to Tape
© Set the radio in reception mode (POWER switch ON).
© Sot the volume of the tape recorder 10 a normal listening level
© Connect the recorder EARPHONE or MONITOR jack 1o the radio
AUX IN jack with the Connecting Cord RK-89H (optional) as in
Fig. N
@ Set the recorder in playback mode.

@ Ao he end wht he VOLOME st TONE ot of the
radio,
#The TUNINGIBATT/ METER coninusstoindcat the rale un-
ing condiion aftar the rio sound s dic

o he it ysen SF 11 Sammin Y 668
Gures 6o not work satisfastoly

To Record from the CRF-320

rocorder ok 1o the vaﬂm = jack with the
Connecting Cord RK-69H (optional) as in Fig. O.

© Set the recordsr in record mode.

@ While recording. you can listen 1o the sound at any desired vol
ume and tone conirol setting.

@ Refer to the instruction manual of the recorder if these proce:
dures do not work satisfactorily

HEADPHONES @ | @

g Jaux v
EARPHONE
MONITOR . wm our
BSlven v
— O
HEADPHONES|
= _, mcoon
L1 [

Pour écouter une bande sur un magnétophone
Mesttre la radio en mode de réception (Vinterrupteur

placé sur ON).

@ Réglr I voluma dy magnétophane pouruna dcous rormile
Connecter s rised'dcuteur o de moniaur du magnéicphons

4 prisa CAUX IN] do cet pparall 3 aide ds Cordon de Reccord
RK-69H (sur option) comme illustré g

© Metira [e magnétophone en mode.

@ Riio g son avec 1o rlages [VOLUMES st CTONE] do cotte

radio,

® Liindicatour [TUNING/BATT METER continue & indiquer fa can

dition do réception aprés que le son de la radio est déconnacts.

@ Se réfirer au mode d'emploi du magnétophone  connsoter.

CPOWER]

setis radia

Pour enregistrer les programm

g e—
u Cordon de Raccord RK-69H (sur op-

H
2

© Mettre e magnétophone en mods d'enregistrement
@ Pendant I'enregistrement, on peut écouter le son ay volume ot
2 1a tonalité désirés.

S référer au mode d'emploi du magnétophone & connectr.

o

"

To Record from the CRF-320 Automatically at the Desired
Time

Connesting a tape recordr which is squipped with a timer input
jack and pause an

are not currently produced by Sony. However, the operating pro-

oduros are as follows:

@ Tune in the desirod station to be recorded.

@ Turn the TIMER SET knob upward and set the desired time on

the Timer Set Indicator to the triangular mark

© Set the POWER switch to TIME

© Connect the recorder timer input jack to the radio TIMER OUT
the racorder MIC jack to the radio 2 jack with two Con-

nacting Cords RK-69H (optional) as in Fig. P.

© Setthe re d record mode. At the preset time,

the recording will begin automatically.

o For detai

. rofer to the instruction manual of the recorder.

mer input

@faux

HEADPHONES|

——tp® [ oUT
@ men N

Pour enregistrer les programmes de radio automatiqu

ment o désire

e Contintot i e AL N A

minuterie, et d"une fonction d'arrét momentand/marche automati-

s lon ragrammes de e déskds pouvent b evsgiests

automatiquement on I'a tel magnétophone n'est pas
¢ i ow hey e eArtmon ot 1t s

@ Faire I'accord sur la station désirée  enregistrar.

@ Tourer e bouton [TIMER SET vers lo haut et afficher ['heure

désirée en face du repéro triangulaire de I'indicateur de compte-

© Mot I'intorrupteur [FOWER sur TIVER ON.

© Connecter a prise dentrée de minuterie du magnétophone & Is
prse [TWAER OUT] do cate rado o o prise do microphone
magnétophane & ia prise (@] de cette 2 doux
Gordonsde oecord K354 (ot spon) come lusrd wur .
© Mettre lo magnétophone en mode d'arrét momantané et d'enre.
gistrement. A 'heure présélectionnéo, I'onregistrement commencs.

tomatiquement,

® Pour plus de détails, se référer au mode d'emploi du magnéto-
phone,



@ MW LW Extornal Aerial Sensitivity Switch TMW. LW EXT
ANT)

When using an extarnal aarial in MW or LW reception, this switch

functions as  sensitivity seloctor. Usually set the switch to DX.

‘When you recelve a very strong station, or if at night  local sta-

tion cannot Jed satisfactorily because signals of faraway
ations are heard, set it o LOCAL

Switch [SW.ANT]

In SW reception, this switch functions a5 an aerlal selector.

When using the SW Telescopic Aurial, set the switch 1o ROD, and

when using an SW external serial, set it 1o EXT.

SW Aerial Terminals
For beter W racaplon,conect anexterval serel o thess .

s (impec hms). using a 5075 ohms coaxial
el i n il e Bl
left [, and the shielded braid to the right

@ MW.LW Aerial Terminals
I MW or LW reception is unsatisfactory when using the buil-in

onnact an aerial wire of more than & m (15 foet)
fong to the laft (¥ terminal (high impedance). Cannection of an
arth wire 10 the right |  may provide betier reception

@ FM Acrial Terminals
11Tt e (o sty e G e v Telennle

ohims), using a 75 ohms coaxial cable. Connect the center con-
ior e A L st it st 0 he g

CONNECTION ¢ N

In a steel-frame building. a mountainous ares o at a distance from
the ransmie,reception may e unsatsfacory

In e, ko sl oatl 0

The use of a suitable light

¥ naamt ' e out 1 Guore

ended
i —

For FM Reception
Cannect any cammercially available 75 ohms external FM aerial to
75 onms coaxial cable as
onnect the
canter canductor of the coaxial cable to the ¥ and the shielded
sk tothe o a8 n .0 and tghan the screws

retract the FM

@ rarupiu do semiilé 'anienne PO/CO extrere
LW EXT ANT |
o antenne extirisurs ot ulisée en écepion PO ou GO,
ot apiu onctonne o o st e e Lo
Pacer s DX orcinaitamant. Cepandant i une réception de
Signaun usaants s oMU, 5t 13 caplurs d put o et
{eur ocatse révbis impossibe b couse des paresies ds aux ta-
o e et mrupil 1 posten LOCAL
Sélactour & antonne OC | SW-ANT
 raptn O fonctonne comre uy st oo, i
o tlescopiaue o8 uillsd. pcer I slecaut s RO,
i 5 sk e il ke e piscer SUF EXT

@ Bornes d'antonne OC

impciance o BO -7 orme b sided'uncble coma e 60 -6
ohms. Brancher le conducteur central du cable sur la borme
Soua 1Y) 14 g Le born sroe 3

@ Bornes d'antenne P(
s et o 0wy s sl o
antsnne onbarsde et incorporde:connacir b f danterne
s longie da o de© 412 boine gekthe 7 s k-
dance)

UloReT g Jossire Sgalent e moMleLrs vASsptoA

® Bornes d'antenne FM

Lorsaque la réception FM n'est pas satisfaisante avec I'antenne
e e e g s sl sen T e b
(impéd & Vaide d'un cable hims.
EFSeTe 6 0k e 6 e i 1 s s (Y
etle biindage sur la born droite © s 1

in immaubl on béton arm, une région montagneuse ou &
granda distance d'un émetteur, a réception peut étre de mauvaise
qualité, Dans ce cas, il st recommandé de connecter une anto
ne extérieure

Note: Si une antenne extérieure est utlsée, il est recommandé
de disposer d'un systéme de protection contre s foutre.

Réception FM
Gonnecter une antonne M extérioure disponivl ur s march sus
bornes d’antenne situées & Farriére de I'sppareil, & I'a

ol vt do 75 o, Dlacarar (o v 4 eyt rsncha o
conducteur cantral du cable sur la borne [ et le blindage sur la
Fame . - omms odigon s . Q. st sessoes o i
Quand une antenne FM extérioure est utilisée, rentrer Iantenne.
FM télescopiaue.




For SW Reception
Connect any commersially avalable 50 - 75 ohms digole (doublat)
acrial to the SW aerial terminals. at the rear, using 50 - 75 ohms.

wire. Set the SW-ANT switch 1o EXT,

inect the center conduc-

Short Wave Guide
teur or SWL (short wave listener) handbook.

or a radio am

MWW EXT ANT
L0cAL_ DX

o0t

SWANT

Réception OC
Connecter une antenne dipolaire ordinaire aux bornes d'antanne
OC situses & Varriere de 'appareil, 4 Vaide dun cable coaxial do
5075 ohms. Tout d'abord, mettre la sélecteur [SW-ANT] sur
EXT. et rentrer I'antanne OC télascopique.

o conducteur central du cable
turlaborme (¥ ot o bindage surla b - comme indique
1a fig, R, ot ressorror les.

Pour pls de dstais, 56 16érer au Guide sur los Ondes Gourtes
fourni

For MW/LW Reception
Connsetan seriawite more than §m (151
LW serial termina! at the re:

Loosan the scew of the ¥ Cannect the and of the wire and
tighten the vin Fig.S. Extend the wi outdsors i pos-
sible.

) long to the MW/

Earn
0 80t it wil it o an s s rovids

Kt et

Thar a giees Sty wilval s % e comr, 4 o et

can be used for an earth connaction.

Loosen the screw of the sb which is not used for aerial connec-

tion. Connect one end of the earth wis d tight-

enthe screw. Connect the other end to a cold water pipe by means

of an_earth clamp, o directly 1o a convenient carth ground as in

Fig. T.

Note: Nevor connect the earth wire to & gas pipe.

=
Lwiw

Réception PO et GO

tonne d'une long!
812 oo dantnn RO/GO st sur I ac aribro de [apparal
Desserrer la vis do la ecter I'extrémité du fil ot
ressarer I viscommo Indius sur fg. 5. Dispaser I fl exériour
aussi haut que possible.

Mise  la terro
Lemploi simultané d'un conducteur do mise 3 1a terre dlimine les

bruts ou o bourdannamant o amdlre I e

Trois bornes de terre [ - | s [

trois pouvent étre utiisées vow i i e

Desserer la vis de bor L et pes ulie pour acon-

peon antenne, Lranchar n exirémit du conducaur demise &

ia terre 3 1 borns, of rossarter Jes vis, Rl autre extémin

ne conialte Geou okds & Fakds o e, o Aesesomant s ra

prise de terre approprise (fig. T)

Not condustaur 3 une




SPECIFICATIONS

Model type Al ransistor FMIAM 32-band radio receiver
Circuit systems FMSANLI:  Sumechaserade i BE

SW: Dual conversion superhotarodyne

using a crystal-controlled digital syn-
Semiconductors  Signal circuit: 8 1C, 1
Ry cicuits 101C, 3 FET 48 ansiss

Clock lruit: 116, 8 ransstors
Radio Genoral Export Modsl 100110, 115 -
220, 0r 230 - 250V ac
European Model: 110, 127, 220, or
0V ac

Power requirements

United Kingdom Modol . 240V ac .
(110,127, 0r 220V . adjustabls by
thesuthorized Sony pertonnel)
eight size D* battaries
12V car battery with Sony Car Battery
Cord DCC-9 (optional)
Closk 1.5V de =, one size D battery.
*IEC designation R20
Power consumption  12W ac
Current drain BB 75 mA: SW: 2B0mA,attars
signal
i S10mA, SW: 500mA,
2000 mW output,

Frequancy range

Intermediate frequency
:

Sensitivity

Image rejection

Selecivity

FM 875108 MH.
SW 15630 MHz (187 - 10 m)
MW 530 1,605 kHe

LW 150 - 400 kHz (2,000 - 750 m)

107 MHz, MWILW. 455 kiz
SWilst: 45145 MHz, SW-2nd: 455 kHz

a8t oft resontoce)
60 B at NARROW.
{25kt o resonance)

SPECIFICATIONS

Magite Réceptour FMIAM 3 32 gammes d'ondes.
entiérement transistorisé
Gircuits 0: Superhétérodyne, avec un am.

plificateur RF (fréquence de
radio)

Superhitérodyne de conversion dou-

blepar un syntonisateur numérique

contrdlé par cristal, avec un amplifi-

3

cateur RF
Semi-conducteurs  Circuit de réception: 8 IC, 14 FET, 27 tran-

101C. 3 FET, 48 transis.

Creitde Mhoroge: 11, 5 wansisors
Aimareatn  adia Modbsaspor andrl: 1001, 115~
Modile svapbent o, 123, 220, ou 240

can
Modélo anglais: 240V CA
110,127, ou 220V CA
Sony autorise)
12V GC, huit piles format D*
Batierie dauto de 12V avec Ie Cordon do.
Detie d e B2 (e coicn)
1.6V CC, une pile de format D
“Gbsgeaion . 736
Consommation de puissance 12 W CA
Consommation de courant
FM/PO/GO: 75 mA, OC: 250 mA au signal
c

- (sjustable sur
par un personnol

2610, CC
FM/PO/GO: 310 mA, OC: 500mA 3 la
puissance 2000 mW, CC

Gamme da fréquence FM.

Fréquance intermadiaire
i

Sensibilité

875108 MHz
1.6 - 30 MHz (187 10 m)

PO. 5301605 kHz

GO. 150 - 400 kHz (2 000 - 750 m)

10.7 MHz, PO/GO: 456 kHz
OC-1er: 45145 MHz, OC-25ms: 455 khz
M 1.8V (548) S8=308
0C 0.7, (~308) 4B, 5 10 MHz
0 32 V/m (3048 b oy

o barme o o sorrbe
60 57,Vm (35 d8m 68,
ket i i A

Rejet e fréquence dimag:

Sélectivité

Antennes.

Haut parlear

FM. 60 dB, 4104 MHz
0C . 5048 OC 20me 658,310 Mz
PO

tenne extérioure (75 ohms)
OC: Antenne télescopique. Bornes d'an-
tonne extériouro (50 - 75 ohms)
PO/GO: Antanna onbare da e ncar-
porée, Bornes
e e iolaseel,
Env. 120m (431 pouces da dambtre




Aerials FM: Tolescapic aerial, external serial tor
minals (75 ahms)
sw

Taashogts s et wne) s

minals (60 - 75 ohms)

MWILW! Buitin forit bat aeria, extetnal
il trmials (Ngh Imsecance)

Speaker Approx. 12 6m (4 3ig inches) dia
Clock QuARTZ Gl
Input AUX N (min k).
Masimum saneiiiy 4.4V (<45 48) 2
50mw.
o Impcance § Kitins
Outputs Earphone (mini |
' 8 oy
HEADFHONES o i
v 8 onms
Racorting (i ety
tlevel 0.8 mV (— 60 dB)
Dot impdsces 1 fche
Control jack TIMER OUT (m
Dimensions Approx. 4s»x:uaxzmmm  WiHD)

(173412 1/gx 81/g inches)
{1, ejooig pare o sonroe with the
Carrying Handle pushed down)
Approx. 13 kg (281b 11 2)

(inel. batteries)

Weight

Mains Lead DK-33H and AC Plug Adaptor
(General Export Model)
DK-38 (European Model)
DK-50 {United Kingdom Modie)
Earphone ME-20H

Supplied accessori

Optional accossories

Conmctina oo F———
ug)

Whilst the information given s true at the time of prining, small
production changes in the course of our campany’s of im-
provement through research and design might not necessariy be
indicated in the specifications. I 35k you 10 chack with
your appointed Sony dealer if clarification on any. point

Your desie may nat handla some of the sbove lsted optionl e
cossories,  Plea: dealer for detailed information about
1he aptons! sccesesyic avalable It your sy,

Horloge QUARTZ
Entrée auxilaire (mini format)..1
Sensibilits maximum 4.4 mV (—45 d8) &

Harloge.
Entrée

Sorties. e dooutaur (i format).1

pour un écouteur de 8 of
P o ot o a1

pour un casque do 8 ohms.
ris denreisroment (min formay.

mV (60 dB)
Inpblane 3a Charge Koph
Prise de sortie de minuterie (mini format)...
Env. 451 308207 mm (Iih/p)
(173x121/gx
hors tout avec la poignée couchée
Poids Env. 13kg (28 iv. 11 onces)
¥ compris les piles
Cordon d'Alimentation
DK-33H ot Adaptateur do fiche (pour lo
modéle export général)

DK-38 (pour le modsle européen)

DK-50 (pour le modéle anglais)
Ecoutaur ME-20H
Guide des Ondes Caurtes

Carte horaire mondiale

Accasoirs surogtlon Cordon de Bataia 'Aute DCC-9

Autre prise
Dimensions.

Accessaires fournis

Cordon da Raccord AK 694 (mini fche &
mii fiche)

La conception otles caractéristiques peuvent étre modifices sans
préavis
Votra revendsur ne peut pas disposer do quelques uns des acces-
soires mentionnés sur a liste ci-dessus. Intérogez-le pour de plus

op

tion dans votre pays.

2



TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE
Should any problem occur with the CAF-320, make the fallowing
P st e W o ok et e peny
ftor you have made these tests, consult the

nearest Sony geals ot futhe Infgrmaton
Sound doss not oot
The POWER switch is set to OFF. = Sot the switch to ON.

None of the BAND SELECTOR butions is depressed. = Depross.
tha desired button

The VOLUME carrl 41 Wi i s oot oo
(in ion)

n.. e sty o e iy

in

o e o . 3 i 4 P B et
I v Sntomy Compartnen

The mains lead is connacted to the set. = Disconnast the lead.
The n:mnss are discharged. (Chack with the TUNING BATT
METER) = 5 i s e o 0%

i MWW SW recopton!

Nono o the MODE burione s depressed. = Depress the desiad
bution

No sound from the Builtin Spaakas
An carphone or headphones is connected to the set. = Disconnect
from the respective jack.

Very weak or intarrupted sound, or unsatisfactory reception.
Improper tuning. = Turn the Tuning Knob until the TUNING BATT
METER shows the best tuning condition

i battery op:
Weak batres, (R wth he TUNINGIBATT METER) = -
1 he s it fraah e aom

M raception)
Weak signa ond the MUTING swieh s sat to ON. = St the
switch to OFF.
Aaril Ve i and direction of the FM Telescopic
ial mmm.n oxternal aerial
(in W, tion)
iR GAN cnnunl s turned anticlockwise. = Set the control 1o
MAX/NORMAL
et ke 4 ot Heaamtaly;cscanamptan wsemel arl
(in SW rocoption)

e AF GAIN control is twrned anticlockwise. = Set the control to
MAX/NORMAL.
Aorial = Adjust the ANTENNA TUNING knob andjor connect an
extornal avrial

Strong FM inter-station noi

The MUTING switch is sot o OFF. = Set the switch to ON.

Impulse-type noise in SW raception.

The NOISE BLANKER is sot to OFF. = Set the switch to ON.

Weak battery. = Replace the battery with a frash naw one.

The SW Tuning Knob has been turned after the 000 or 999 ap-
pears on the counter. = Turn the knob the othar way.

DEPANNAGE

1w N s v o CRES20, vl vithopions
suivanes rarmine 1 1o st roquier

o vareandon i txtoio 531 HoeRS arots s
ces oxamens, consulter le concessionnaire Sony e plus proche,

Litarupiout CPOWERTas i ur OFF. - La mutre i O,
tour [POWER] at s st TIMER ON. (s son sut it
o P S hoeian & T ki
e e AN SEL LY O et < Ento
e e

Le réglage ( VOLUME] est mis sur MIN. = Tourner dans ls sens

Piles uséos. (Vérifier & I'aide NG BATT
METER ) = Mottre un nouveau jeu des piles.

060 0C)
1ODE? sont relichées. = Enfoncer 1a touche

Pas do son au niveau du haut-parieur incorporé.

Un écoutour ou un casque est inséré. = Le débrancher.

‘Son trop faible ou interrompu, ou réception difficile.
Accord incorrect. = Tourner le bouton d'accord de moniére &
obtenir une déviation maximum vers s droite de I'siguille de I'in-
dicatour [TUNING/BATT METER’,

Srean Tepoenn o gl

Piles usagées. (Vérifior avec lnicateur [TUNING BATT METERT)
2 et un rouveou ja dos ils.

(lors do la réception FM)

Signaux faibles ot Vinterruptour [MUTING] est placé sur ON. = Le

mattre sur

Antenne = Ajuster la longueur, angle, atla direction de I'antenne

FM télescopiaue, ou connecter une antonne extérieure.

(lors de la réception PO/GO)

Le réglage CRF GAINT est tournd vers MIN, = Tourner vers MAX/

dans un plan horizontal, ou con-

lors do la récoption OC)
Le réglage [RF GAIN est tourné vers MIN. = Tourner vers MAX/

L
Aok oo K50 (AT ANTERIN TUNINGT i shinies
ter une antenne extér)

Bruits entra stations pandant la réception FM.

Uinterruptaur [MUTING | est placé sur OFF. = Le mettre sur ON.

Bruits do type impulsion lors de fa réception OC.

L'interrupteur “NOISE BLANKER] est placé sur OFF, = Lo metire
sur ON.

L'horlogo rotarde.

Pila usagée = Mottre une nouvelle pile

Lestrolachifresinscrie sur ln droite du comptaur do fré:
issant, uge

s petits points de couleur

Le bouton d'accord OC se déplace trop, justa aprés I'apparition des.
chiffres 000 ou 989 sur lo comptour. Dans co cas, tourner lo bou-
ton en sens contraire



